
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Saturday, 29 April 2023 
 
To:   Members of the MCA - Enhanced Partnership Board and Appropriate Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ, 
on: Tuesday, 9 May 2023 at 2.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business set out in 
the agenda. 
 
 

 
 
Martin Swales 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard (Chair) South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Dawn Badminton-Capps Public Bus Users 
Ian Humphreys First Yorkshire 
Matt Kitchin Stagecoach Yorkshire 
Andrew McGuinness CPT 
Pat Beijer SYMCA Executive Team 
John Dowie SYMCA Executive Team 
 



 

 

 
MCA - Enhanced Partnership Board 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 9 May 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Venue:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 
2BQ 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Chair's Welcome and Apologies  Chair  

2.   Minutes & actions of the previous meeting  Chair 5 - 24 

3.   Enhanced Partnership Programme Delivery 
Update  

Nick Brown 25 - 56 

4.   Enhanced Partnership Forum Update / Approval 
of Customer Charter  

Dawn   
Badminton-Capps 

57 - 62 

5.   Items of Confidentiality  Chair  

6.   Any Other Business  Chair  

Date of next meeting:   Tuesday, 4 July 2023 at 2.00 pm 
At:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



MCA - ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 21 MARCH 2023 AT 2.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard (Chair) South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Dawn Badminton-Capps Public Bus Users 
Ian Humphreys First Yorkshire 
Matt Kitchin Stagecoach Yorkshire 
Andrew McGuinness CPT 
Pat Beijer SYMCA Executive Team 
John Dowie SYMCA Executive Team 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nick Brown Bus Partnerships Project Director SYMCA Executive Team 
Tim Taylor Director of Public Transport Operations SYMCA Executive Team 
Ellen Hinsley Minute Taker SYMCA Executive Team 
Kevin Belfield Commercial Director First Yorkshire 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
None  
 
 
42 Chair's Welcome & Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 

 
43 Minutes & Actions of the Previous Meeting 

 
 Regarding Minute No. 39a, the First Representative advised that following the 

previous meeting he had found that there was no policy in place within First to 
provide onward travel for wheelchair users. This had been raised internally and 
was currently being explored.  
 
It was noted that a Wheelchair Promise was intended to be included in the 
Customer Charter, the final version of which was planned to be presented to 
the next meeting of the Board.  
 
ACTION: The First Representative to seek to resolve internal agreement 
for the onward travel for wheelchair users in time for the next Board 
meeting.  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January be approved. 
 

44 Update on EP Programme Delivery 
 

 The Bus Partnerships Project Director informed the Board of progress against 
agreed targets and deliverables to improve bus services.  
 
The current network performance was still failing to meet the Enhanced 
Partnership (EP) targets:  

 61m passenger journeys per year (target of 77m).  

 78.9% punctuality (target of 95%). 

 97.5% reliability (target of 99.5%).  
 
There had been good progress in areas such as the installation of bus shelters 
and real time displays, electric buses, and new ticketing equipment. However, 
there were concerns around the lack of progress in network development, 
punctuality, and ticket simplification.  
 
The Executive Director of Infrastructure & Place added that a critical part of 
turning the network around and improving public perception would be operators 
attempting growth initiatives. In response, operators advised that the last year 
had been focussed on recovery and although capacity had now improved, it 
was not yet feasible to look at expansion. The development of the network was 
a longer term goal.  
 
The Chair also challenged operators on the progress of the deliverables 
assigned specifically to them as many operator owned actions had stalled. 
 
Cllr Read also requested that EP commitments to progress a Demand-
Responsive Transport pilot be recognised and that a location in the region be 
identified along with suitable funding to commence service testing. 
 
ACTION: The Executive Director of Infrastructure & Place to explore 
alternative funding options to run a Demand Responsive Transport (DRT) 
pilot scheme.  
 
The Bus Partnerships Project Director advised that work on the development of 
a single source of journey planning information was ongoing with potential 
providers currently being explored. The Bus Users Representative highlighted 
that the EP Forum had identified this as a key priority.  
 
The First fleet had been fitted with ‘tap and cap’ technology was but was not 
planned to be switched on until Government’s £2 fare cap came to an end. 
Although Stagecoach was rolling out ‘tap and cap’ nationally, it had not yet 
been confirmed when the technology would be implemented on their South 
Yorkshire fleet.  
 
ACTION: The Stagecoach Representative to write to the Chair, setting out 
the plan for the delivery of ‘tap and cap’ within Stagecoach.  
 
The MCA exploring the procurement of a number of electronic ticketing 
machines (ETMs) which could be leased out to smaller operators where they 

Page 6



 

were not yet installed. It was noted that ETMs also tracked vehicles in real time 
and would therefore improve the accuracy of this data.  
 
On ticket simplification, Trave
[...]
ove). Progress to be reported at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. Board members note the update provided in this paper.  
2. All partners continue and step up engagement on delivering bus priority 

programmes at the district level, to maximise the benefits to bus services 
and ensure that available funds are fully utilised.  

3. Once identified, additional bus priority schemes are added into future 
variations to the EP Scheme.  

4. The EP Board receives regular reports on delivery of bus priority 
programmes. 

 
49 Items of Confidentiality 

 
 None. 

 
50 Any Other Business 

 
 The Board was informed that Bus Users UK would be promoting September as 

the second “Catch the Bus” month and welcomed any involvement from 
Members.  
 
The CPT Representative raised the possibility of a representative from TM 
Travel attending future meetings in an observer capacity.  
 
ACTION: The Director of Public Transport Development to explore the 
possibility of a representative from TM Travel attending future meetings, 
either with voting rights or in an observer capacity. 
 
The Chair thanked all for their attendance and contributions and closed the 
meeting. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

Page 10



 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

Enhanced Partnership Board 
 

Action Log from 21 March 2023  
 
 

Open and Recently Completed Actions 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

21/03/2023 50 Any Other Business  

The Director of Public Transport Development to 
explore the possibility of a representative from TM 
Travel attending future meetings, either with voting 
rights or in an observer capacity.  

Pat Beijer Discussing future 
representation with CPT. 

Ongoing 

21/03/2023 48 Update on Bus Priority Measures  

Members suggested that a bus priority plan for the 
network as a whole be con
[...]
EP Programme Delivery  

The Stagecoach Representative to write to the 
Chair, setting out the plan for the delivery of ‘tap 
and cap’ within Stagecoach.  

Matt Kitchin   

21/03/2023 44 (i) Update on EP Programme Delivery  

The Executive Director of Infrastructure & Place to 
explore alternative funding options to run a 
Demand Responsive Transport (DRT) pilot 
scheme.  

John Dowie To include in possible mini-
BSIP bid for Doncaster; will 
review scope for tender top-
slice as current bidding 
round is finalised. 

 

P
age 14



 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

21/03/2023 43 Minutes & Actions of the Previous Meeting 

The First Representative to seek to resolve internal 
agreement for the onward travel for wheelchair 
users in time for the next Board meeting. 

Ian Humphreys   

31/01/2023 41 (ii) Any Other Business  

The Democratic Services Officer to add an item on 
Coach to an agenda of a future meeting.  

Ellen Hinsley An item on Coach to be 
considered at a future 
meeting. 

Pending 

31/01/2023 41 (i) Any Other Business  

The Marketing Manager to share a marketing plan 
with the Board prior to the next meeting.  

Jordan Kemp Meeting held on 3 March 
with marketing leads at 
First and Stagecoach to 
discuss a 12-month 
marketing plan from 1 April 
2023. Budget contributions 
need confirming and the 
partnership marketing 
agreement needs drafting 
and approving. 

Ongoing 

31/01/2023 39b EP Forum Members - Changes Proposed  

The Director of Public Transport Development to 
further consider how best to secure health service 
representation whether from a Trade Union or the 
ICP.  

Pat Beijer  Ongoing 

31/01/2023 39a Customer Charter (Transport Promise) Update  

The First Representative to explore the possibility 
of implementing a policy to provide onward travel 
for any wheelchair user who was unable to be 
accommodated on board in South Yorkshire.  

Ian Humphreys See Minute No.43 for 
progress.  

Superseded 

[...]
 to be amended so the 
Board is transparent, and all papers will be published 
unless they feature sensitive information. 

Pat Beijer Updated in EP Board 
ToR attached here with 
(V2.1 dated 07/07/22) 

 

 

P
age 24



 

Enhanced Partnership Board 
 

Tuesday, 09 May 2023 
 

Update on EP Programme Delivery 
 
Is the paper exempt from the press and public? 
 

No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Has it been included on the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions? 
 

Not a Key Decision 

Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
John Dowie, Executive Director Infrastructure and Place 
 
Report Author(s): 
Nick Brown, Project Director, Bus Partnerships 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 

The Enhanced Partnership (EP) has agreed to structure its discussions around a regular 
update on progress against agreed project deliverables and targets. This report provides 
a progress update since the last EP Board on 21 March 2023. 
 
The paper focuses on the following areas where progress is behind schedule: 

 Bus priority 

 New service trials 

 Demand response transport trial 

 Identification of new park and ride sites and transport hubs 

 Ticket simplification 

 Introduction of multi-operator tap and cap electronic payment systems. 
 
The paper also highlights that while patronage continues to grow slowly, and reliability is 
relatively close to target, punctuality has remained low at 78.6% (12 months average to 
March 2023). The target is 95%. 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 3



 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
 

The Enhanced Partnership has been created to achieve a step change in the 
performance of the bus network in the South Yorkshire region. In time, its success will 
significantly enhance the passenger experience for public transport users. This in turn will 
support growth in bus patronage, and help it to achieve long-term financial sustainability. 

 
Recommendations  
 

It is recommended that Board members:  

1. Note the updates on the delivery of specific commitments in the EP programme 
and performance against agreed network targets provided in this paper. 

2. In relation to the 6 key areas of delayed delivery highlighted in this report, agree 
any additional actions required over and above those set out in this paper. 

 
1.  Background 
  

1.1 This paper updates the Board on progress against: 

 The specific deliverables in the published EP Scheme (Appendix 1) 

 Additional commitments in the Refreshed EP programme agreed by the EP 
Board on 29 November 2022 (Appendix 2) 

 The network performance targets set out in the BSIP and EP Plan 
(Appendix 3). 

  
2.  Analysis 
  

2.1 The following paragraphs provide commentary on the 6 key areas where delivery 
of agreed measures is significantly behind schedule – the areas identified as red 
in Appendices 1 and 2. In each case, the paper sets out which agency has lead 
responsibility, the reasons for the delay, an assessment of what would be required 
to get the project back on track, and proposed actions.   

  

2.2 Bus priority 
 
Lead 

Bus priority schemes are primarily the responsibility of local authorities to deliver, 
although in the case of the A61, A630 Doncaster and iPort bridge projects, 
SYMCA is the lead agency. Bus lane enforcement and decisions on operating 
hours are the local authority’s responsibility. 
 
Causes of delays 

Delays have been caused by a number of site factors and cost escalations. In 
addition, in some cases consultation has led to proposals being delayed or 
amended.  
 
There have also been delays in implementing the proposal in the Refreshed EP of 
consistent bus lane operational times (0700 - 1900, 7 days) with camera 
enforcement. These are not yet standard across South Yorkshire. 
 

Page 26



What would be required to get the project back on track? 

Progress in delivering bus priority measu
[...]
art of the 
tendered service portfolio. 
 
Causes of delays 

The proposal in the EP Scheme to initiate a DRT trial was explicitly subject to a 
successful LUF bid. Unfortunately, this bid was unsuccessful. It would be possible 
to fund the capital costs (vehicles and software) from unallocated CRSTS funding, 
but there is still a need to find alternative sources of revenue funding.  
 
We will be looking at the opportunities to release funding for a DRT trial as part of 
the current tendering round, notwithstanding the severe pressure on the tendered 
services budget. 
 
What would be required to get the project back on track? 

Trialling new DRT service requires new revenue funding. Once funding has been 
identified, selection of an appropriate trial will focus on areas where mainstream 
services are difficult to support financially.  
 
Proposed actions 

SYMCA is continuing to pursue a bid to government for additional revenue support 
which would include funding for a DRT trial.  
 
We will discuss with the MCA Board options for top-slicing resources from the 
current tendering round. 

  

Page 28



2.5 Identification of new park and ride sites and transport hubs 
 
Lead 

The identification of new park and ride sites and transport hubs is a shared 
responsibility between SYMCA and councils. Park and ride sites are significant 
investments that need to be carefully chosen as part of an integrated transport 
and land use strategy for the region. The lead for transport strategy is SYMCA, 
and the lead for land use planning is the local authority. The practical development 
of park and ride and transport hub proposals consistent with such a strategy is 
likely to be shared between councils and SYMCA. 
 
Causes of delays 

The current transport strategy and local transport plans do not provide a strong 
basis for developing new park and ride proposals. It is important to recognise that 
a number of the current park and ride facilities are significantly underutilis
[...]
 SYMCA will seek a response on these issues following the next 

TravelMaster Board meeting in May 2023. 

3. Marketing of TravelMaster products, over and above operator-own passes, is 

proposed as part of the 2023/24 marketing programme to accelerate the 

process of passengers choosing the multi-operator option, and thereby provide 

a greater incentive for operators to decide to remove their own products. 

  

2.7 Introduction of multi-operator tap and cap electronic payment systems 
 
Lead 

Operators are responsible for on-board electronic ticketing and sales equipment 
on commercial services. SYMCA has a role in relation to the requirements for 

Page 30



tendered services. In addition, SYMCA has responsibilities in relation to the 
operation of the concessionary pass scheme, the issuing of smartcard passes, 
and the operation of Ticket Vending Machines at interchanges. The government is 
supporting West Midlands Combined Authority/operators on the development of 
the Project Coral tap and cap ticketing framework for use across the country.   
 
Operators and SYMCA have agreed under the EP to introduce tap and cap 
payments, initially for single-operator travel, but eventually to a full multi-operator 
tap and cap environment. Unless operators in South Yorkshire adopt a long-term 
flat fare policy following the end of the £2 fare cap, tap and cap is likely to require 
tap-off as well as tap-on readers. 
 
Causes of delays 

The EP Scheme adopted very ambitious targets for the rollout of tap and cap 
payment systems. First has installed the necessary on-board equipment, including 
tap-off readers, but has yet to activate due to the introduction and extension of the 
£2 fare cap which has reduced the benefits in the short term. Stagecoach and 
most other operators have yet to install tap and cap/tap on tap off readers. 
 
There have also been delays in the government/operators’ Project Coral, and 
there remain wider issues that need to be resolved at the national level, such as 
the adoption of standards for barcode specifications and ITSO-compliant mobile 
phone apps to allow stored value on mobiles. 
 
What would be required to get the project back on track? 

Introduction of multi-operator tap and cap requires remaining operators to equip 
their vehicles with the necessary equipment. This includes tap-off readers if flat 
fares are not to be adopted by operators in South Yorkshire, which would be 
challenging given the size and diversity of the network. It requires the conclusion 
of Project Coral nationally, and the adoption of a number of national standards. It 
also requires a commitment from all parties to the commercial negotiations that 
would be needed to underpin the back-office reimbursement system. 
  
Proposed actions 

It is inevitable that there will be further delays given the above issues. It is 
proposed to move as fast as possible once the national issues have been 
resolved, and once Stagecoach and other operators have installed the required 
on-board units. 

  
3.  Performance Dashboard 
  

3.1 The performance dashboard in Appendix 3 highlights modest growth in passenger 
numbers (62 million rolling annual average, up from 61 million reported at the last 
EP Board meeting, and against a 2024/25 target of 77 million). There has also 
been a further small improvement to reliability, from 97.5% to 97.6% against a 
target of 99.5% (annual rolling averages). 
 
Conversely bus punctuality has remained low at 78.6% (12 months average to 
March 2023). The target is 95%. 

  
  

Page 31



 

4.  EP Scheme variation 
  

4.1 It is proposed to develop a formal variation of the EP Scheme for consideration at 
the EP Board meeting on 4 July 2023. This will include potential addition of new 
proposals, deletion of completed proposals, and adjustment of delivery timelines 
where appropriate. 

 
5. 

 

Recommendations 

  

 It is recommended that Board members:  

1. Note the updates on the delivery of specific commitments in the EP 
programme and performance against agreed network targets provided in this 
paper. 

2. In relation to the 6 key areas of delayed delivery highlighted in this report, 
agree any additional actions required over and above those set out in this 
paper. 

  
6. Consultation on Proposal 

 

6.1 Not applicable as a discussion paper only. 

  
7. 
 

Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision   

7.1 Not applicable as a discussion paper only. 

  
8. Financial and Procurement Implications and Advice 
  

8.1 No financial or procurement decisions are recommended in this paper. Any 
financial implications resulting from schemes and proposals referred to in this 
paper will be subject to their own financial and policy approval processes. 

  
9. Legal Implications and Advice 
  
9.1 Not applicable as a discussion paper only. 

  
10. Human Resources Implications and Advice 
  

10.1 Not applicable as a discussion paper only. 

  
11. Equality and Diversity Implications and Advice 
  

11.1 Not applicable as a discussion paper only. 

 
12. 

 
Climate Change Implications and Advice 

  

12.1 Not applicable as a discussion paper only. 

  
13. Information and Communication Technology Implications and Advice 
  

13.1 Not applicable as a discussion paper only. 

  

Page 32



14. Communications and Marketing Implications and Advice 
 

14.1 Not applicable as a discussion paper only. 

  
15. List of Appendices Included 

 

 Appendix 1 Progress with EP Scheme deliverables  

 Appendix 2 Progress with Refreshed EP deliverables  

 Appendix 3 EP performance dashboard (April 2023) 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 – Progress with EP Scheme deliverables 

 
 

1. More Frequent and reliable services 

 Enhanced 
Partnership 

Scheme 
Components 

Lead Delivery 
date (as 

amended 
by 

variations  
1 and 2) 

Comments RAG 
rating 

Specific 
discussion 
at meeting 

1.1 A61 bus priority 
road widening
[...]
cision 

Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
John Dowie, Executive Director Infrastructure and Place 
 
Report Author(s): 
Dawn Badminton-Capps, Director for England, Bus Users and Chair of the EP Forum 
Nick Brown, Project Director, Bus Partnerships 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 

The Enhanced Partnership (EP) has agreed to develop a customer charter (to be 
known as the South Yorkshire Bus Promise) to articulate the standards that bus users 
should expect from the bus network in South Yorkshire. This work has been 
progressed through the Enhanced Partnership Forum, which includes representatives 
of bus users, operators and local authorities. A draft South Yorkshire Bus Promise is 
presented in Appendix 1 for approval. 
 
Once approved, a decision is required on whether to publish this immediately, or 
await the development of an interactive tool on the Travel South Yorkshire website 
that communicates the content in an engaging, customer-focused way. This is likely to 
take 2-3 months. 

 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4



What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
 

The Enhanced Partnership has been created to achieve a step change in the 
performance of the bus network in the South Yorkshire region. The South Yorkshire 
Bus Promise is an important step in setting out what bus users should expect from the 
network, and represents a shared commitment from EP partners.  

 
Recommendations  
 

It is recommended that Board members:  

1. Approve the draft South Yorkshire Bus Promise attached as Appendix 1 
2. Decide EITHER (a) to publish the Bus Promise immediately OR (b) to await 

the development of a proposed interactive tool on the Travel South Yorkshire 
website that communicates the content in an engaging, customer-focused 
way. 

 
1.  Background 
  

1.1 It is important that bus users and potential bus users have a clear 
understanding of the standards they can expect from the bus service network 
in South Yorkshire. Achieving confidence that these standards will be met will 
help encourage new users to the bus system and grow bus patronage. The 
standards that user should expect has been articulated in the South Yorkshire 
Bus Promise, included as Appendix 1. 

  

1.2 The South Yorkshire Bus Promise has been developed through the Enhanced 
Partnership Forum, which is made up of representatives of bus users, 
operators, local authorities and SYMCA. 

  

1.3 The EP Forum has emphasised the need to be clear about the role and 
purpose of the Bus Promise. It is a positive expression of: 

 The standards that bus users should expect from the South Yorkshire 
bus network; and 

 The best endeavours of partners (operators, local authorities and 
SYMCA) to deliver to these standards. 

 
The EP Forum considered that, to be meaningful, the document should be 
ambitious but realistic about what is achievable. 

  
2.  Content 
  

2.1 The South Yorkshire Bus Promise expresses the standards that users should 
expect in four “phases” of the bus journey: 

1. Before your bus journey 
2. Waiting for your bus 
3. On your bus journey 
4. After your bus journey 
 

Page 58



In each case, an overall high level statement of expectations is followed by a 
series of more detailed standards that partners have agreed should be 
delivered. 

  
3.  Publication and use 
  

3.1 The intention is that the Bus Promise should be used both to guide 
improvements in the system, and as a communication tool.  

  

3.2 In relation to system improvements, the Bus Promise provides a framework to 
allow transparent reporting of progress. As such it complements, and is 
consistent with, the performance targets already established in the Enhanced 
Partnership (for example in relation to punctuality and reliability). It is 
proposed that the EP Board receives a report on performance with meeting 
the standards from the EP Forum on a 6-monthly basis. 

  

3.3 The Bus Promise will also be a powerful tool to communicate what users 
should expect from the bus system, and to help in the process of attracting 
non-users to switch to using buses. To this end, it is proposed that an 
interactive tool on the Travel South Yorkshire website is developed to bring 
the document to life, and help the user to find other relevant information. 
Development of this tool is likely to take 2-3 months, once the Bus Promise 
has been finalised. 

  
4.  Communication 
  

4.1 It is important that the Bus Promise is widely communicated to bus users and 
non-users, and the proposal to develop the interactive tool on the Travel 
South Yorkshire website is designed to support this. The EP Board is asked to 
decide whether to publish the Bus Promise immediately after the decision to 
approve it; or to wait for 2-3 months until the interactive tool has been 
developed. 

  

4.2 In addition, it is proposed to use the Bus Promise in a range of marketing 
initiatives through the next year and beyond. 

 
5. 

 

Recommendations 

  

 It is recommended that Board members:  

1. Approve the draft South Yorkshire Bus Promise attached as Appendix 1. 
2. Decide EITHER (a) to publish the Bus Promise immediately OR (b) to 

await the development of a proposed interactive tool on the Travel South 
Yorkshire website that communicates the content in an engaging, 
customer-focused way. 

  
6. Consultation on Proposal 

 

6.1 The Bus Promise has been developed in consultation with representatives of 
bus users, operators and local authorities. 

Page 59



7. 
 

Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision   

7.1 Not applicable. 

  
8. Financial and Procurement Implications and Advice 
  

8.1 No financial or procurement decisions are recommended in this paper. Any 
financial implications resulting from schemes and proposals referred to in this 
paper will be subject to their own financial and policy approval processes. 

  
9. Legal Implications and Advice 
  
9.1 The Bus Promise is not a legally enforceable document, and has not specific 

legal implications. 

  
10. Human Resources Implications and Advice 
  

10.1 Not applicable. 

  
11. Equality and Diversity Implications and Advice 
  

11.1 The Bus Promise makes significant reference to ensuring the bus network is 
accessible for all. 

 
12. 

 
Climate Change Implications and Advice 

  

12.1 Bus use supports a move to a zero carbon transport system. 

  
13. Information and Communication Technology Implications and Advice 
  

13.1 Not applicable. 

  
14. Communications and Marketing Implications and Advice 

 

14.1 Set out above. 

  
15. List of Appendices Included 

 

 Appendix 1 – Draft South Yorkshire Bus Promise  
 

Page 60



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As the Enhanced Partnership Board agreed to publish the Bus Promise to coincide 
with the launch of a proposed interactive tool on the Travel South Yorkshire website, 
this document is not yet available. 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes & actions of the previous meeting
	Minutes
	02.i EPB Action Log

	3 Enhanced Partnership Programme Delivery Update
	03i Appendix 1
	03ii Appendix 2
	03iii Appendix 3
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3


	4 Enhanced Partnership Forum Update / Approval of Customer Charter
	04i Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MCA - ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 9 MAY 2023 AT 2.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard (Chair) South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Dawn Badminton-Capps Public Bus Users 
Ross Hitchcock TM Travel (and other small operators) 
Ian Humphreys First Yorkshire 
Matt Kitchin Stagecoach Yorkshire 
Andrew McGuinness CPT 
Mike Watson First South Yorkshire 
Pat Beijer SYMCA Executive Team 
John Dowie SYMCA Executive Team 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nick Brown Bus Partnerships Project Director SYMCA Executive Team 
Tim Taylor Director of Public Transport Operations SYMCA Executive Team 
Ellen Hinsley Minute Taker  SYMCA Executive Team 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
None.  
 
51 Chair's Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting, in particular Ross Hitchcock from TM 

Travel who had been invited to attend future meetings and Mike Watson who 
would be acting as the First Representative going forward. 
 

52 Minutes & actions of the previous meeting 
 

 The Bus Partnerships Project Director provided an update on the progress of a 
number of actions.  
  
It was planned to update the Enhanced Partnership (EP) Forum of any 
upcoming service changes at either the June or August meeting of the Forum 
(Minute No. 47a).  
  
A Working Group comprising of senior operator and MCA representatives had 
been convened to focus on progressing agreed actions. The Group had met 
twice since the previous EP Board meeting (Minute No. 44(iii)). 



 

The Stagecoach Representative advised that the Mayor would shortly receive a 
letter setting out the plan for the delivery of ‘tap and cap’ within Stagecoach 
(Minute No.44(ii)).  
  
The Director of Public Transport Operations commented that there were 
indications that the Department for Transport (DfT) was considering a further 
extension of Bus Recovery Grant (BRG) funding. This could potentially 
supplement the core 3-year tendered services budget with additional shorter 
term contracts.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March be approved. 
 

53 Enhanced Partnership Programme Delivery Update 
 

 The Board was informed of progress against agreed targets and deliverables 
and targets. Patronage was continuing to grow slowly, and reliability had almost 
reached the target of 99.5%. Concerningly, punctuality remained low.  
  
6 key areas had been identified where progress was behind schedule: 

           Bus priority  

         New service trials  

         Demand response transport (DRT) trial  

         Identification of new park and ride sites and transport hubs  

         Ticket simplification  

         Introduction of multi-operator tap and cap electronic payment systems. 
  

In terms of bus priority, Members considered that, where possible, the inclusion 
of benefits for non-bus users should also be explored to engender local 
support.  
  
ACTION: Operators to share case studies of successful bus priority 
programmes from other areas with the MCA and local authorities, 
including sharing comparative data to demonstrate positive impact on 
services.  
  
The Executive Director of Infrastructure & Place stated that trialling new 
services at operators’ financial risk could start to change the negative public 
perception of bus operators in South Yorkshire. Operators advised that they 
were now exploring possible network enhancements following 12 months 
focussed on recovery and ensuring that they had a good foundation on which 
to build.  
  
ACTION: The Bus Partnerships Project Director to investigate areas 
where park and ride sites have been successful. 
  
ACTION: Operators to share information on park and ride sites in other 
areas with the MCA.  
  
Discussions around ticket simplification were ongoing. Operators were each 
independently working on modelling a potential simple fare structure for when 
the national fare cap came to an end. The structure and price points of period 



 

products were being assessed. This work would also affect the TravelMaster 
multi-operator tickets.  
  
The Chair observed that the complex ticketing structure in the region was a 
barrier to people using public transport. He emphasised that ticket simplification 
should be a priority. 
  
RESOLVED that Members:  

1. Note the updates on the delivery of specific commitments in the EP 
programme and performance against agreed network targets.  

2. In relation to the 6 key areas of delayed delivery highlighted, agree any 
additional actions required over and above those set out in the paper. 

 
54 Enhanced Partnership Forum Update / Approval of Customer Charter 

 
 The Bus Partnership Project Director presented the South Yorkshire Bus 

Promise for the Board’s consideration.  
  
The South Yorkshire Bus Promise expressed the standards that users should 
expect and the best endeavours of partners to deliver these. The Promise was 
set out in four stages:  

         Before your journey  

         Waiting for your bus  

         On the bus  

         After your journey.  
  
It was also proposed to develop an interactive tool on the Travel South 
Yorkshire website to communicate the content in an engaging, customer-
focused way. A coordinated approach to training customer facing staff would 
also reduce any confusion and ensure a consistent message to the public. 
  
It was confirmed that, following discussions at previous meetings, First would 
agree to the wheelchair promise.  
  
RESOLVED that Members: 

1.    Approve the draft South Yorkshire Bus Promise attached as Appendix 1.  
2. Agree to publish the Bus Promise within around 6 weeks, to coincide 

with the launch of a proposed interactive tool on the Travel South 
Yorkshire website that communicates the content in an engaging, 
customer-focused way. 

 
55 Items of Confidentiality 

 
 None. 

 
56 Any Other Business 

 
 The Executive Director of Infrastructure & Place advised the Board that 

following lobbying of Government, DfT had confirmed it may be able to 
consider funding a locally agreed proposition for bus service improvements, 
albeit landing this in practice is likely to be challenging. 



 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


